The following were the principal actuarial assumptions used to estimate for net defined benefit
liability and its components of the Company at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

 2018  2017
Discount rate 8,60%  7,50%
Future salary growth 5,00%  5,00%
Future pension growth 4,00% 4,00%
Staff turnover the probability of dismissal depends on gender and

age, calculated on the basis of statistical data

up to age 49: 5% p.a.
from age 50: 0% p.a.

Mortality Sverdlovsk region population 2016 with
correction*

Sverdlovsk region population

2016

*The probability of mortality at each age has been reduced by 20% for men and women.

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Due to the fact that the amount of net defined benefit liability of the other Group’s subsidiaries is not
significant, the actuarial assumptions are not disclosed.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts are provided below:

31 December 2018
Defined benefit

obligation
'000 USD Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2 111)  2 511
Future salary (1% movement) 2 594   (2 207)

31 December 2018
Defined benefit

obligation
'000 RUB Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (146 652)  174 459
Future salary (1% movement) 180 201   (153 338)

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

27

12. Employee benefit expenses

2018

'000 USD
2017

'000 USD
2018

'000 RUB
2017

'000 RUB
Wages and salaries, social
insuarance costs   (299 435)   (300 459)   (18 776 936)   (17 532 667)
Pension cost   (819)   (4 124)   (51 361)   (240 623)

   (300 254)   (304 583)   (18 828 297)   (17 773 290)

13. Income tax expense

The Company applied 18,25% tax rate for income tax in 2018 (2017: 18,37%). Other Russian
subsidiaries applied 20% tax rate for income tax in 2018 (2017: 20%).

(a) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

2018

2017

2018

2017
 '000 USD

 '000 USD

 '000 RUB

 '000 RUB

Current tax expense
Current period   (83 853)   (85 644)   (5 258 215)   (4 997 651)
(Under)/over provided in prior periods   (5 889)   (318)   (369 347)   (18 529)

   (89 742)   (85 962)   (5 627 562)   (5 016 180)
Deferred tax expense
Origination and reversal of temporary
differences  36 065  2 282  2 261 603  133 201

   (53 677)   (83 680)   (3 365 959)   (4 882 979)

(b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income

’000 USD  2018  2017

   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
Translation to presentation
currency   (503 569)  -   (503 569)  137 055  -  137 055
Foreign currency translation
differences   (1 756)  -   (1 756)  223  -  223
Equity investments at FVOCI –
net change in fair value   (106 613)  -   (106 613)   (14 381)  -   (14 381)
Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment  347 909   (91 836)  256 073  741 463   (136 511)  604 952
Defined benefit plan
revaluation  172  -  172  99  -  99
Equity-accounted investees –
share of other comprehensive
income   (2 915)  583   (2 332)   (1 248)  250   (998)

   (266 772)   (91 253)   (358 025)  863 211   (136 261)  726 950

  2018  2017

’000 RUB   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
Foreign currency translation
differences

 (110 143)  -   (110 143)  12 998  -  12 998

Equity investments at FVOCI –
net change in fair value

 (6 685 453)  -   (6 685 453)   (839 194)  -   (839 194)

Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment

24 169 458   (6 379 953)  17 789 505  42 708 423   (7 863 080)  34 845 343

Defined benefit plan
revaluation

10 767  -  10 767  5 800  -  5 800

Equity-accounted investees –
share of other comprehensive
income

 (182 786)  36 557   (146 229)   (72 830)  14 566   (58 264)

  17 201 843   (6 343 396)  10 858 447  41 815 197   (7 848 514)  33 966 683

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

28

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

2018
'000 USD

2017
'000 USD

2018
'000 RUB

2017
'000 RUB

Profit before income tax  298 225  303 482  18 701 154  17 709 106

Income tax at applicable tax rate   (54 426)   (55 750)   (3 412 961)   (3 253 163)
Effect of income taxed at different rates  3 525   (4 108)  234 744   (239 751)
Effect of non-taxable income/(non-
deductible expenses)  3 113   (8 817)  181 605   (514 503)
Write-off of previously recognized
deferred tax assets  -   (14 687)  -   (857 033)
(Under)/over provided in prior years   (5 889)   (318)   (369 347)   (18 529)

   (53 677)   (83 680)   (3 365 959)   (4 882 979)

(c) Movement in deferred tax balances

   31 December 2018

’000 USD
1 January

2018

Adjustment
on initial

application
of IFRS 9

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred
tax

liability
Property, plant
and equipment   (448 889)  -  25 915   (91 836)  74 188   (440 622)  2 123   (442 745)
Intangible assets   (1 411)  -  512  -   (36)   (935)  36   (971)
Inventories  15 708  -  5 091  -   (3 180)  17 619  35 589   (17 970)
Trade and other
receivables  2 150  367  483  -   (477)  2 523  2 546   (23)
Trade and other
payables  994  -  250  -   (195)  1 049  1 080   (31)
Investments   (9 570)  521  4 176  583  1 084   (3 206)  883   (4 089)
Tax loss carry-
forwards 28 -  (89) - 4  (57) 29  (86)
Borrowings   (2 217)  -   (92)  -  388   (1 921)  -   (1 921)
Other items   (10)  -   (181)  -  20   (171)  392   (563)
Total deferred
tax balances   (443 217)  888  36 065   (91 253)  71 796   (425 721)  42 678   (468 399)
Set-off of tax   -   (37 430)  37 430
Net deferred
tax balances   (425 721)  5 248   (430 969)

   31 December 2017

’000 USD
1 January

2017

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred
tax

liability
Property, plant and
equipment   (304 003)  7 662   (136 511)   (16 037)   (448 889)  796   (449 685)
Intangible assets  2 040   (3 660)  -  209   (1 411)  202   (1 613)
Inventories  7 270  7 948  -  490  15 708  36 650   (20 942)
Trade and other
receivables  4 284   (2 331)  -  197  2 150  2 269   (119)
Trade and other payables  933  11  -  50  994  1 021   (27)
Investments  3 138   (12 957)  250   (1)   (9 570)  13   (9 583)
Tax loss carry-forwards  23  3  -  2  28  28  -
Borrowings   (1 903)   (210)  -   (104)   (2 217)  -   (2 217)
Other items   (5 605)  5 816  -   (221)   (10)  265   (275)
Total deferred tax
balances   (293 823)  2 282   (136 261)   (15 415)   (443 217)  41 244   (484 461)
Set-off of tax   -   (38 841)  38 841
Net deferred tax balances   (443 217)  2 403   (445 620)

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

29

   31 December 2018

’000 RUB
1 January

2018

Adjustment
on initial

application
of IFRS 9

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred tax
liability

Property,
plant and
equipment   (25 856 114)  -  1 625 056   (6 379 953)  737   (30 610 274)  147 490   (30 757 764)
Intangible
assets   (81 260)  -  32 081  -   (15 806)   (64 985)  2 493   (67 478)

[…]

Non-current loans and borrowings  (21 117)   (45 317)   (1 466 995)   (2 610 276)

 669 475  867 144  46 508 779  49 947 659
Variable rate instruments
Current loans and borrowings  (214 649)   (199 708)   (14 911 810)   (11 503 191)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (1 224 663)   (1 132 319)   (85 078 097)   (65 221 817)

  (1 439 312)   (1 332 027)   (99 989 907)   (76 725 008)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

Profit оr loss

’000 USD
Equity

’000 USD
Profit оr loss

’000 RUB
Equity

’000 RUB
2018
100 bp parallel fall 14 393  14 393  999 899  999 899
100 bp parallel rise  (14 393)   (14 393)   (999 899)   (999 899)
2017
100 bp parallel fall 13 320  13 320  767 250  767 250
100 bp parallel rise  (13 320)   (13 320)   (767 250)   (767 250)

(c) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal
course of business. The related amount receivable and payable do not always meet the criteria for
offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Group may not have any currently
legally enforceable right to offset recognised amounts, because the right to offset may be enforceable
only on the occurrence of future events. In particular, in accordance with the Russian civil law an
obligation can be settled by offsetting against a similar claim if it is due, has no maturity or is payable